SMART TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR
AGRICULTURE THROUGH PERSONAL COMPUTER BY RS232
CHANNEL

This Project Report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of
Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours)
UNIVERSIT1 TEKNOLOG1 MARA

WAN MOHD ZABIDI BIN WAN MUDA
Faculty of Electrical Engineering
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

With the will of Allah, The Mighty, 1 proudly through this piece of paper to exhale my

appreciation and gratefulness to all the person and contributors who helped me to

carry out this project.

This project had cost me a big price in term of effort and willing. I owe many persons
for that reason. My deepest appreciation will go to Mr. Mohd Nor Md. Tan for his
guidance, understanding and patience. Also, to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Anuar Ahmad for their

non-conditional care.

I would like to share my greatest appreciations to my beloved parents, who give me
support and encourage in solving problem that facing during to complete this thesis. Next
are my supportive friends and my house mate who convinced me the real meaning of

brotherhood and also my special friend Roshaida Mohamad .

Last but not least, regards to all my companions that always be by my side during the up

and down time. May God bless them.

Of course, deeply inside, above of all, I obey and praise The Most Gracious and Merciful
Allah who still giving me the chance, strength, willing and guidance for finally finishing

this project as a single chapter of my life.

iii



ABSTARCT

This is a project report describes a smart automatic temperature control for agricultural
application and purposes. Buoyant by the announcement made by the Prime Minister in
the most recent 2004 budget, which saw a substantial increase in the allocation for the
agricultural sector, fanners in general can look forward to a brighter future with better
‘opportunities. With the application of smart automatic temperature control, productivity
and quality will be significantly increased; time and cost would be greatly reduced. The
system hf;ls been designed as such that heat detection could be remotely done from the
control room via a computer. The system is made up of hardware and software, interfaced

by RS232 with Visual Basic, the basic programming language. This project only explains

the hardware aspect of the system.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER Page
DECLARATION i
DEDICATION ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iil
ABSTRACT iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS A
LIST OF FIGURES vii
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X

1 INTRODUCTION 1
1.1. Introduction 1
1.2. Objectives 2
1.3. Procedure of works 2
1.4. Scope of work 3
1.5. Literature review 3
1.5.1. RS232 3
2 THEORITICAL BACKGROUND 10
2.1. Universal Asynchronous Receiver Transmitter 10
2.1.1. Introduction 10
2.2. MAX232 11
2.3. RS232 Port 13
2.4. ULN2003 15
2.5. +5V Regulator 16

2.6. Thermistor 17



HARDWARE DESCRIPTION
3.1. Introduction
3.2. UART
3.2.1. Theory of operation
3.3. ON/OFF Controller
3.4. Relay
3.5. Bridge Circuit
3.6. Solenoid Valve
3.7. Circuit Construction

EXPERIMENTS

4.1 RS232

4.2 Interface Circuit
4.3 Relay

4.4 ULN2003

4.5 +5V Regulator

RESULT AND CONCLUSION
5.1 Result
52 Calculation of result

53 Discussion

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
6.1 Conclusion

6.2  Future Development

REFERENCES
APPENDIXE A
APPENDIXE B
APPENDIXE C
APPENDIXE D

vi

19
19
21
21
23
25
27
29
29

31
31
32
32
34
35

37
37
37
42

44
44

44

46



