SMART TEMPERATURE CONTROL SYSTEM FOR AGRICULTURE THROUGH PERSONAL COMPUTER BY RS232 CHANNEL

This Project Report is presented in partial fulfillment for the award of Bachelor of Electrical Engineering (Honours) UNIVERSIT1 TEKNOLOG1 MARA



WAN MOHD ZABIDI BIN WAN MUDA Faculty of Electrical Engineering UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 40450 SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

With the will of Allah, The Mighty, I proudly through this piece of paper to exhale my appreciation and gratefulness to all the person and contributors who helped me to carry out this project.

This project had cost me a big price in term of effort and willing. I owe many persons for that reason. My deepest appreciation will go to Mr. Mohd Nor Md. Tan for his guidance, understanding and patience. Also, to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Anuar Ahmad for their non-conditional care.

I would like to share my greatest appreciations to my beloved parents, who give me support and encourage in solving problem that facing during to complete this thesis. Next are my supportive friends and my house mate who convinced me the real meaning of brotherhood and also my special friend Roshaida Mohamad.

Last but not least, regards to all my companions that always be by my side during the up and down time. May God bless them.

Of course, deeply inside, above of all, I obey and praise The Most Gracious and Merciful Allah who still giving me the chance, strength, willing and guidance for finally finishing this project as a single chapter of my life.

ABSTARCT

This is a project report describes a smart automatic temperature control for agricultural application and purposes. Buoyant by the announcement made by the Prime Minister in the most recent 2004 budget, which saw a substantial increase in the allocation for the agricultural sector, fanners in general can look forward to a brighter future with better opportunities. With the application of smart automatic temperature control, productivity and quality will be significantly increased; time and cost would be greatly reduced. The system has been designed as such that heat detection could be remotely done from the control room via a computer. The system is made up of hardware and software, interfaced by RS232 with Visual Basic, the basic programming language. This project only explains the hardware aspect of the system.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER		Page
	DECLARATION	i
	DEDICATION	ii
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
	ABSTRACT	iv
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
	LIST OF FIGURES	vii
	LIST OF TABLES	viii
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	х
1	INTRODUCTION	1
	1.1. Introduction	1
	1.2. Objectives	2
	1.3. Procedure of works	2
	1.4. Scope of work	3
	1.5. Literature review	3
	1.5.1. RS232	3
2	THEORITICAL BACKGROUND	10
	2.1. Universal Asynchronous Receiver Transmitter	10
	2.1.1. Introduction	10
	2.2. MAX232	11
	2.3. RS232 Port	13
	2.4. ULN2003	15
	2.5. +5V Regulator	16
	2.6. Thermistor	17

3	HARDWA	ARE DESCRIPTION	19	
	3.1. Introd	luction	19	
	3.2. UAR	Γ	21	
	3.2.1.	Theory of operation	21	
	3.3. ON/C	OFF Controller	23	
	3.4. Relay	7	25	
	3.5. Bridg	ge Circuit	27	
	3.6. Solen	oid Valve	29	
	3.7. Circu	it Construction	29	
4	EXPERIN	31		
	4.1 RS23	32	31	
	4.2 Inter	face Circuit	32	
	4.3 Relay	ý	32	
	4.4 ULN	2003	34	
	4.5 +5V	Regulator	35	
5	RESULT AND CONCLUSION			
	5.1 Re	sult	37	
	5.2 Ca	lculation of result	37	
	5.3 Di	scussion	42	
6	CONCLUSION AND FUTURE DEVELOPMENT		44	
	6.1 Co	onclusion	44	
	6.2 Fu	ture Development	44	
	REFERENCES		46	
	APPENDIXE A			
	APPEND	APPENDIXE B		
	APPEND	APPENDIXE C		
	APPEND	APPENDIXE D		